MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

lars each. Any person subscribing to said stock shall be person- Chap. 436. ally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding fifty dollars per share.

SECT. 3. Any three persons named in this act may call the first Organization. meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving notice to each corporator, or by publication in some newspaper printed in Portland, at least seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1868.

Chapter 436.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Business College.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Corydon B. Lakin, Henry B. Bryant, and William H. Corporators. Hobbs, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and created a body politic and corporate, by the name, style and title of the Bangor Business College, and by that name shall have perpetual succession; may have a common seal, sue and be sued, Powers. purchase, hold and convey all property, personal and real, necessary for the use of, and immediately connected therewith, not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and make all needful Capital. by-laws, orders and regulations for the management of the same not contrary to the constitution and laws of the state of Maine or of the United States.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to elect such offi-Officers. cers as may be deemed necessary for the administration and government of said college.

Sect. 3. Said corporation shall have the power to teach all the Purpose. branches of learning necessary for the thorough and complete theoretical and business education of young men and women of our own state and of the United States, also all branches taught in other business colleges.

Sect. 4. Said Corydon B. Lakin is authorized to call the first Organization. meeting of said corporators, by giving to each of said corporators a written notice of the time and place of meeting at least seven days before the time of meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1868.